
1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly  01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rita Johnson (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, 
Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

11 October 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 17th October, 2018 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 21st June 2018

4 WALES AUDIT OFFICE STUDY – OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – FIT FOR 
THE FUTURE. (Pages 9 - 30)
Purpose: To enable the committee to consider the Wales Audit Office 

Study – Overview & Scrutiny – Fit for the Future final report.

Public Document Pack



2

5 REQUEST FOR CO-OPTION TO THE EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Pages 31 - 34)
Purpose: For the committee to consider a request for a member of the 

Flintshire Youth Council to be co-opted to the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 35 - 38)
Purpose: To provide the committee with an update

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
21 JUNE 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 
21 June 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, 
Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, Mike Peers, Paul Shotton, David 
Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley.

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Vicky Perfect for Michelle Perfect 

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Ted Palmer, Neville Phillips and Ian Smith  

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors:  Bernie Attridge, Christine Jones and Patrick Heesom 
(as observers) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager, Senior 
Manager Human Resources & Organisational Development,  and Democratic Services 
Officer   

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

Councillor Joe Johnson nominated Councillor Marion Bateman as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was duly seconded.  

Councillor Bob Connah nominated Councillor Arnold Woolley and this was 
seconded.

On being put to the vote Councillor Marion Bateman was appointed Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Marion Bateman be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 were submitted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Accuracy

Page 3, Councillor Clive Carver asked that the minutes be amended to record that 
Councillor Jean Davies had been present at the meeting.   

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

4. EXTENDING THE CARE FIRST SCHEME TO COUNTY COUNCILLORS

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report to inform the 
Committee of the employee Care First service which could be extended to provide 
support to Members.  He provided background information and explained that whilst 
County Councillors were not employees, they were part of the County Council and it 
was reasonable from a well-being perspective to extend access of the service to them.

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the main cons
[...]
number of reasons, was an on-going problem.  He explained that morning, 
afternoon and evening sessions were provided where possible to accommodate 
Members’ needs, however, the provision of evening sessions for all training events 
was not possible.  The Democratic Services Manager explained that the Chief 
Executive had said that if a Member was unable to attend a training session that he/she 
was specifically interested in, officers could provide a condensed one-to-one session 
to address that need.

Councillor Paul Shotton suggested that Group Leaders could address the issue 
of low attendance at development events with Members.

In response to a concern raised by  Councillor David Healey regarding planning 
matters and Town and Community Councils, the Democratic Services Manager agreed 
to write to all Clerks of Town and Community Councils to inform that meetings of the 
Authority’s Planning Committee are available for the public to view on webcast on the 
Authority’s website with the corresponding agenda and application reports.  

Councillor Mike Peers suggested that all Member Development events be 
included on the weekly diary which was provided by the Member Services team to 
Members in advance of the scheduled meetings and events being held. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress with Member Development events be noted;  

(b) That suggestions for future Member Development events be discussed with the 
Democratic Services Manager; and 

(c) That the Democratic Services Manage writes to all Clerks of Town and 
Community Councils to inform that meetings of the Authority’s Planning 
Committee are available for the public to view on webcast on the Authority’s 
website.

Page 7



8. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.00pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 8



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Report Subject Wales Audit Office Study – Overview & Scrutiny – Fit for 
the Future.

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As a result of carrying out their study of Overview & Scrutiny in Flintshire  during the 
autumn of 2017,  the Wales Audit Office have made four proposals for ways in which 
the Council could improve the effectiveness of its Overview & Scrutiny function, to 
make it better places to meet current and future challenges. 

These are:

P1 The Council should undertake regular self-assessment of its overview and 
scrutiny function, to consider its impact, and identify areas for improvement. 

P2 Further develop scrutiny forward work programing to: 

• ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired, and consider more innovative methods for undertaking 
scrutiny activity. 

P3 Overview and scrutiny committees should further improve their arrangements 
for promoting the engagement of the public and other stakeholders in scrutiny 
activity. 

P4 The Council should review the support arrangements for overview and scrutiny 
in light of current and future challenges. 

The Committee is invited to consider and comment on those recommendations. 
Which are constructive and, if the committee is supportive, intend to examine how 
they could inform future Overview & Scrutiny work, including the development of a 
self- assessment template for use by Overview & Scrutiny committees.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee considers and responds to the four recommendations 
made by the Wales Audit Office in their Overview & Scrutiny – Fit for the 
Future? Study report.

2 That the officers be tasked with examining how the proposals could inform 
future Overview & Scrutiny work, including the development of a self- 
assessment template for use by Overview & Scrutiny committees.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAIN
[...]
he scrutiny function well 
planned, efficient, objective and based on evidence from a range of 
sources?

 Scrutiny impact:  Is overview and scrutiny activity contributing to 
improvements in performance and decision-making?

1.06 The finding of the Wales Audit Office are :

In this review we concluded the Council values its overview and scrutiny 
function and is taking steps to promote effective scrutiny, however better 
work planning, use of a wider range of scrutiny methods and routine 
evaluation of the impact of scrutiny activity will help in responding to current 
and future challenges. We came to this conclusion because: 

 the Council has created a positive environment for Overview and 
Scrutiny to operate effectively, but continuous work is needed to 
keep up that momentum and ensure that officers and committee 
members’ understanding of and commitment to its purpose is 
maintained; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committees are increasing their use of 
different sources to inform their work and recognise the need to 
ensure that work planning has more rigour and to consider 
alternative ways of undertaking scrutiny activity to gather evidence 
from a wider range of sources; and 

 arrangements to evaluate overview and Scrutiny are under-
developed. 

1.07 Following on from the conclusions, the Wales Audit Office have made four 
proposals for ways in which the Council could improve the effectiveness of 
its Overview & Scrutiny function, to make it better places to meet current 
and future challenges. These are:

P1 The Council should undertake regular self-assessment of its 
overview and scrutiny function, to consider its impact, and identify 
areas for improvement. 

P2 Further develop scrutiny forward work programing to: 

• ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 
and the outcome desired, and consider more innovative methods 
for undertaking scrutiny activity. 

P3 Overview and scrutiny committees should further improve their 
arrangements for promoting the engagement of the public and other 
stakeholders in scrutiny activity. 

P4 The Council should review the support arrangements for overview 
and scrutiny in light of current and future challenges.

Page 11



1.08 As officers, we welcome the proposals, which are constructive and, if the 
committee is supportive, intend to examine how they could inform future 
Overview & Scrutiny work, including the development of a self- assessment 
template for use by Overview & Scrutiny committees.

1.09 With regard to P2, we recognise the validity of employing innovative 
methods of scrutiny activity where they are appropriate and beneficial.

1.10 Flintshire has offered public engagement over a number of years, but this 
has not been effective. Subject to committee agreement, we will investigate 
this further.

1.11 Flintshire’s support for Overview & Scrutiny is on a par or better than most 
principal councils: the committee’s views are welcomed on P4.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no implications within this report which will adversely affect the 
Overview & Scrutiny budget.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Wales Audit Office recommendations are taken seriously and evaluated.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Report of the Wales Audit Office Overview & Scrutiny – Fit for the Future? 
Document reference 763A2018-19

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320 
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Wales Audit Office (WAO): works to support the Auditor General as the 
public sector watchdog for Wales.  They aim to ensure that the people of 
Wales know whether public money is being managed wisely and that public 
bodies in Wales understand how to improve outcomes.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Over
[...]
cil 

use of a wider range of scrutiny methods and routine evaluation of the impact of 
scrutiny activity will help in responding to current and future challenges. We came 
to this conclusion because: 

• the Council has created a positive environment for Overview and Scrutiny 
to operate effectively, but continuous work is needed to keep up that 
momentum and ensure that officers and committee members’ 
understanding of and commitment to its purpose is maintained; 

• overview and scrutiny Committees are increasing their use of different 
sources to inform their work and recognise the need to ensure that work 
planning has more rigour and to consider alternative ways of undertaking 
scrutiny activity to gather evidence from a wider range of sources; and 

• arrangements to evaluate overview and Scrutiny are under-developed. 

Proposals for improvement 
7 The table below contains our proposals for ways in which the Council could 

improve the effectiveness of its overview and scrutiny function to make it better 
placed to meet current and future challenges. 

Exhibit 1: proposals for improvement  

Proposals for improvement / Recommendations  

P1 The Council should undertake regular self assessment of its overview and 
scrutiny function, to consider its impact, and identify areas for improvement. 

P2   Further develop scrutiny forward work programing to: 
• ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 

outcome desired, and consider more innovative methods for undertaking 
scrutiny activity. 

P3 Overview and scrutiny committees should further improve their 
arrangements for promoting the engagement of the public and other 
stakeholders in scrutiny activity. 

P4 The Council should review the support arrangements for overview and 
scrutiny in light of current and future challenges. 

 

Page 19



Detailed report 

Page 6 of 16 - Overview and Scrutiny – Fit For the Future? – Flintshire County Council 

The Council values its overview
[...]
upplemented by additional support and training associated with new 
and emerging challenges, such as guidance on scrutinising the Public Services 
Board (PSB). The Council also provided training in chairing skills for committee 
chairs and vice chairs, to help their committees function effectively. 

10 The Council has a democratic services manager, supported by two committee 
facilitators. They service six overview and scrutiny committees and a range of other 

Page 20



 

Page 7 of 16 - Overview and Scrutiny – Fit For the Future? – Flintshire County Council 

committees. Overview and scrutiny committee members spoke highly of the 
support they receive from the democratic services secretariat. However, they had 
mixed views about the information provided to committees. Several committee 
members are concerned about the excessive length of some reports they receive; 
equally, others believe that some reports do not provide the level of detail they 
require. Some committee members are also concerned about long reports 
occasionally being issued at short notice, leaving them with limited time to digest 
the information. In recent years, the Council has improved the format, structure and 
general quality of reports presented to councillors, both to scrutiny and to other 
committees. Striking an appropriate balance between report brevity, clarity, and 
timeliness which meets the needs of all committee members, is likely to remain a 
challenge. However, constructive feedback from committees, and clarity on why a 
topic is being included on committee agenda, will help officers to continue refining 
their approach to reporting in ways which promote more effective scrutiny. 

11 The Council reviewed and refreshed its overview and scrutiny committee structure 
during 2015 to rebalance individual areas of responsibility and promote better 
alignment with the chief officer and lead member portfolio responsibilities. For 
example, the remit of the corporate resources overview
[...]
tribute to improving 
the lives of young people within the County’.

1.03 The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee had an update on 
the development of the Flintshire Youth Council at the meeting on 18th April 
2018 and were supportive of the Youth Council.

1.04 The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee has five statutory 
co-opted members. Two are nominated to   represent the Anglican and 
Roman Catholic dioceses and the other three represent parent governors, 
and are elected following a ballot. Those co-optees all have voting rights on 
all the matters within the remit of the committee.

1.05 It would be acceptable to have a nomination from the Flintshire Youth 
Council for one of their body to become a co-opted member of the Council’s 
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Any such co-optee 
would not have the right to vote (because they are not statutory co-optees) 
but could speak to all items within the committee’s remit. Unlike the statutory 
co-optees, a non-statutory co-optee would not be eligible to receive 
payment.  It is suggested that it would be reasonable for the Youth Council 
to have a nominee and a deputy.

1.06 Any member of the Youth Council would be able to attend and observe at 
an Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee (or indeed any 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee) but they would not be able to speak unless 
they had, as with any member of the public, given notice of their request 
before the meeting or the chair sues their discretion to allow them to speak.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None

Page 32



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Chair of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cllr 
David Healey has indicated that he supports the co-option of a member of 
the Flintshire Youth Council.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minute 23 of County Council, 20th June 2017.
Letter from the Flintshire Youth Council dated 4th October 2018

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320 
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 33

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 17th October 2018

Report Subject Member Development  and Engagement Update

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

It is the practice for this committee to receive a progress report on the Member 
Development and Engagement events which had been organised. This report 
details events which have been held since the last report on this topic, on 21st June 
2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the progress with Member Development and 
Engagement events since the last report.

2 That if Members have any suggestions for future Member Development and 
Engagement  they are invited to contact the Democratic Services Manager 
to discuss them.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING OUR APPROACH TO MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENGAGEMENT

1.01 Following last year’s elections, we had an Induction Programme. At previous 
meetings of the committee, a progress report on the Member Development 
and Engagement events which had been organised subsequently was 
submitted. It is the intention to provide a similar update to each meeting of 
this committee.

1.02 Since the last meeting on 21st June, we have held the following:

 Tuesday, 10th July 2pm- 5pm
Understanding Performance Monitoring workshop (33 attendees)

 Friday, 13th July 10.30 am- 1pm
First Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2019/20 workshop 
(33 attendees)

 Thursday, 19th July 10am - 12pm
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) briefing (22 attendees)

 Monday, 23rd July 2pm -5pm
Second Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2019/20 
Workshop  (42 attendees)

 Wednesday, 5th September 6
[...]
se the need to ensure that work planning has more rigour and to consider alternative ways of undertaking scrutiny activity to gather evidenc...

	Outcomes and characteristics for effective local government overview and scrutiny
	Recommendations from the report of the Auditor General’s national improvement study ‘Good Scrutiny? Good Question?’ (May 2014)



	5 Request for Co-option to the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	6 Member Development  and Engagement Update



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 17 October 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob 
Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, 
Mike Peers, Paul Shotton, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley.

SUBSTITUTES: 

APOLOGIES: Councillor: Dave Wisinger

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors: Patrick Heesom (as an observer)
Alison Thomas and Kate Glover- Jones from the Youth Service 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Support Officer   

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 were submitted. 

RESOLVED:

The minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



11. WALES AUDIT OFFICE STUDY – OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – FIT FOR THE 
FUTURE.

The Democratic Services Manager explained that the Wales audit office 
(WAO) had conducted their study by conducting interviews of both individuals 
and groups and by observing at a number of committee meetings between 
October and December last year. He identified a number of the councillors who 
had been involved. This had included a group of Members who were newly 
elected, as well as ‘established’ Members whose service went back to the 
previous council.

 In addition, the Chief Executive, Chief Office (Governance), the Corporate 
Business and Communications Executive Officer   and the Democratic Services 
Manager had all been interviewed individually.   

The Wales Audit Office had made four recommendations which were:- 

P1 The Council should undertake regular self-assessment of its overview and 
scrutiny function, to consider its impact, and identify areas for 
improvement.

P2 Further develop scrutiny forward work programing to:

• ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired, and consider more innovative methods for 
undertaking scrutiny activity.

P3 Overview and scrutiny committees should further improve their 
arrangements for promoting the engagement of the public and other 
stakeholders in scrutiny activity.

P4 The Council should review the support arrangements for overview and 
scrutiny in light of current and future challenges.

The Democratic Services Manager invited Members of the Committee to 
consider and comment on these recommendations.

Councillor Dave Healey said that he was unable to agree with the 
recommendations, as he believed that they did not provide a true picture of how 
Overview & Scrutiny was now working.   He referred to his role as Chair of the 
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee and commented this 
committee was not ‘officer led’ and referred to examples where Members had 
challenged officers on the following:-

 Impact of the internet on young people – what was Flintshire doing to 
highlight the dangers?

 Initiating a report on the Youth Service and how it operated – this issue 
was a Member request ;

 GwE – when they attended the  committee, Members requested updates 
on diverse issues such as period poverty and school transport;



 Questions had also been asked about the impact of the cash flat budgets 
on schools. Head Teachers had attended and their representatives had 
spoken to Members and officers outlining their concerns.

Councillor Healey concluded by saying that these were just a few 
examples of how proactive scrutiny had been over the last year.

In response the Democratic Services Manager clarified the study had been 
carried out last autumn. He said that he, and other heads of democratic services 
had made the point to WAO that conducting such a study in local authorities 
which had recently undergone elections was not likely to provide an accurate 
reflection of scrutiny practice. As the new councils had ‘bedded in in’ it was likely 
that there would have been a number of changes. In addition, observations from 
a small number of meetings should not be extrapolated to provide a picture of the 
whole.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the meetings held outside County Hall 
such as at Greenfield Valley, Wepre Park, and 2lst Century Schools (Holywell, 
Connah’s Quay High and the Hub). He said that these meetings in the community 
needed to be publicised more effectively to encourage pubic attendance.

Councillor Ian Dunbar agreed with the comments made by Councillor 
Healey. With regard to the Forward Work Programmes, that of the Community & 
Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee, which he chaired was full, with topics 
put forward by members.  He added Scrutiny was working very well but 
acknowledged that there was a need to engage more with the public.   
 

Councillor Chris Bithell was concerned when he had met with the Wales 
Audit Office that they had already made up their minds prior to conducting the 
meetings and wondered to what extent the comments were general or specific to 
Flintshire.  He reminded colleagues that the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 
highlighted what the Overview & Scrutiny Committees had discussed throughout 
the year.  He added that as Cabinet Members, he and the others were constantly 
questioned by Members.  

Councillor Bithell went on to refer to the Public Engagement Events which 
were held in previous years and which had been poorly attended by the public, 
which was regretful.  He recognised that unless the meetings were discussing 
something perceived to be critical or that the public had a particular interest in 
they did not engage.  He agreed if more members of the public attended the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings that would provide excellent public 
engagement.

The Democratic Services Manager commented he had seen some of the 
reports for other authorities and there was a commonality to them. However, he 
stressed that each council had its own specific recommendations. He also agreed 
with Councillor Bithell’s comments on public engagement.

Councillor Mike Peers agreed with Councillor Healey’s comments which 
should be noted as best practice and that the best practice from the other 
scrutiny committees should be put forward.  He was disappointed that comments 



which had  made to the WAO on  member experience, list of questions and topics 
reported back and  the use of call in were not include in the final report.

Councillor Peers went on to refer to page 7 of the WAO “Overview and 
Scrutiny committee Members spoke highly of the support they received from the 
Democratic Services secretariat. However, they had mixed views about the 
information provided to committees. Several committee Members were 
concerned about the excessive length of some of the reports they received”; this 
would need addressing.  On the basis of those comments, he felt that there 
should have been a fifth recommendation to say that “The Council should ensure 
Members have adequate information and that the reports were not too large”. 
With regard to paragraph 23, and the presentation to committees of reports “for 
information” Councillor Peers said this would require a response.

Councillor Clive Carver agreed with comments which had been made by 
colleagues.  He referred to Corporate Resources minutes which were well written 
but which revealed a disappointing lack of questions scrutiny from Members of 
the administration group. He pointed out that a Member’s role on these 
committees was as a critical friend and that all Members regardless of party 
should be prepared to speak. 

Councillor Marion Bateman commented the forward work programmes 
were an easy target for the Wales Audit Office and wondered if this report should 
be moved further up the agenda.  The Democratic Services Manager responded 
to say this report was generally at the end to enable more reflective work which 
came up during the meeting to be included in the Forward Work Programme. 
However, the corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny committee had been 
considering their forward work programme at the start of the meeting for several 
meetings.

Councillor Chris Bithell countered Councillor Carver’s comments saying 
that Members of his group frequently asked challenging questions.  

Councillor Glyn Banks agreed this seemed like a generic document and 
suggested that Members could each look at one authority’s report to ascertain 
what their responses were to this study.

Councillor Arnold Wooley agreed with Members on all sides. He 
suggested that introducing a system with independent members who would not 
shy away from controversial discussions.

The Democratic Services Manager responded that political balance was a 
requirement of the Local Authority and Housing Act 1989 and that only Welsh 
Government could change those rules

Councillor Dave Healey referred to Councillor Woolley’s comment on 
political balance saying the present system was the only way to obtain a 
balanced budget

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee which had 25% of its members as co-optees 



who were independent, representing parent governors and both diocesan 
authorities.  

The democratic services manager sought agreement for circulation of the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) “effective scrutiny questionnaire” self-evaluation 
template to members.  This was agreed.

RESOLVED:

1 That four recommendations made by the Wales Audit Office in their 
Overview & Scrutiny – Fit for the Future?  Study report be received.

2 That the officers be tasked with examining how the proposals could inform 
future Overview & Scrutiny work, including the circulation of the centre for 
Public scrutiny self-assessment template.

12. REQUEST FOR CO-OPTION TO THE EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which was 
presented to gain agreement in principle for a member of the Flintshire Youth 
Council to attend and take part in the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  

Councillor Mike Peers asked when was the request being made and what 
expectations were envisaged for the representative attending Committee 
meetings. 

The Democratic Services Manager responded to say the representative 
would have a non-statutory role with no right to vote, but would be able to speak.  
.  The Committee would also benefit from hearing a young person’s perspective.  
He envisaged a reciprocal arrangement with both the scrutiny committee and the 
Youth Council benefitting from the experience.

Councillor Chris Bithell welcomed the idea for the Education & Youth 
Committee and inquired whether the Youth Council nominee or deputy would be 
able to raise issues to go on the agenda.

The Democratic Services Manager said that they would be able so to do. 
He went on to explain the public engagement protocols which enabled any 
member of the public to attend, observe and speak at committees.

Councillor Dave Healey welcomed the suggestion, as did other Members.   

The Democratic Services Manager suggested that Alison Thomas and 
Kate Glover- Jones from the Youth Service who were present could explain how 
the co-option arrangements would work.   Ms Thomas said the representative 
would be probably be studying politics at school and would be given the time 
from school as part of the course.   The Youth Council would be looking at the 
work covered by Local Authorities.  Ms Thomas explained that the Youth Council 
was not yet ready to nominate a co-optee, but appreciated the support being 
given by the agreement in principle.



Councillor Marion Bateman made a suggestion that the Committee 
observe one of the Youth Council meetings.

The Democratic Services Manager confirmed the new co-optee would be 
given the same induction session as other co-opted members, to explain the 
processes of committee and would be fully briefed. He went on suggest a caveat 
that if the Youth Council ceased to function, the co-option should also cease.

Councillor Jean Davies fully supported the co- option and suggested a 
mentor from the Committee be appointed to assist the Youth Council 
Representative

RESOLVED:

That the co-option  of a Youth Council representative to the Education & Youth 
Overview & scrutiny committee be agreed in principle, with the caveat that if the 
Youth Council ceased to function, so would the co-option.

13. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report saying it was the 
practice for this committee to receive a progress reports on the Member 
Development and Engagement events which had been organised. This report 
provided details of events which had been held since the last report on this topic, 
on 21st June 2018

The Democratic Services Manager provided an overview of attendance at 
the recent committee specific budget workshops. Councillor Paul Shotton 
commented it was in the interests of all Members to attend meetings to gain an 
understanding of the overall picture.  Group Leaders should speak to their 
Members who do not attend

Councillor Neville Phillips was concerned at the cancellation and changes 
of timings of meetings which happened frequently. The Democratic Services 
Manager responded that meetings were often arranged months in advance and 
sometimes may   be cancelled because of information not being available or that   
reports were not ready. As a matter of courtesy, either the Chair or Vice Chair of 
a committee was consulted before a decision not to proceed with a meeting.

Members thanked the Democratic Services Manager and his team for 
providing the member development and engagement events.

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the Welsh Language 
Survey and reported he had received email responses from 54 Councillors with 
16 yet to respond.  This report would be brought back to this committee and to 
Corporate Resources. Members asked for details of the Welsh Conversation 
Group which had been refereed to.

RESOLVED:

1. The Member Development & Engagement progress report  be received 



and noted.

2. That the details of the Welsh Conversation Group be circulated to 
Members.

14. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press present.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.25 pm)

…………………………
Chair


